

No. 96777-6

No. 75924-8-I  
Snohomish County Superior Court No. 02-1-02368-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOHN ALLEN WHITAKER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Linda C. Krese, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

**David B. Zuckerman**  
Attorney for Appellant  
1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1595

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....11

V. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. THE COURT ERRED IN REJECTING A JURY  
    INSTRUCTION THAT DURESS IS A DEFENSE TO  
    AGGRAVATING FACTORS. THIS IS A QUESTION OF  
    FIRST IMPRESSION.....12

    B. IN HIS REBUTTAL CLOSING ARGUMENT, THE  
    PROSECUTOR TOLD THE JURORS THAT DURESS WAS  
    NOT A DEFENSE TO MURDER, ALTHOUGH THE COURT  
    HAD NOT INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THAT ISSUE.....18

    C. THE SEQUENCE OF EVENTS INVOLVING JUROR NO. 2  
    RESULTED IN SEVERAL VIOLATIONS AND  
    IRREGULARITIES .....24

        1. Relevant Facts .....24

        2. Violation of Criminal Rule 6.15.....31

        3. Violation of the Federal and State Constitutional Rights to an  
        Open and Public Trial .....32

        4. Violation of Defendant’s Constitutional Right to Be Present.....35

        5. The Sequence of Events on June 28, June 29, And June 30  
        Was So Irregular that It Violated Whitaker’s Rights to Due  
        Process, and to A Unanimous and Impartial Jury .....36

    D. A JUROR VIOLATED THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS NOT  
    TO DISCUSS THE CASE OR MAKE A DECISION BEFORE  
    THE CASE WAS SUBMITTED TO THEM. THE JUROR

STATED, IN THE PRESENCE OF THE OTHER JURORS, “I  
HOPE THEY FRY THE FUCKING BASTARD.”.....38

E. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION UNDER ER  
403 AND VIOLATED THE FEDERAL AND STATE DUE  
PROCESS CLAUSES WHEN IT PERMITTED GRUESOME  
AND INFLAMMATORY PHOTOGRAPHS TO BE SHOWN TO  
THE JURY. AND THERE WAS LITTLE PROBATIVE  
VALUE BECAUSE THE DEFENSE STIPULATED THAT IT  
WOULD NOT DISPUTE THE MANNER OR CAUSE OF  
DEATH IN ANY WAY.....44

F. THE PROSECUTOR VIOLATED MR. WHITAKER’S FIFTH  
AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY INFORMING THE  
JURY THAT WHITAKER DID NOT WAIVE HIS RIGHTS  
AFTER BEING GIVEN *MIRANDA* WARNINGS .....48

G. CUMULATIVE ERROR.....55

VI. CONCLUSION.....56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. Clark Cty.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 675, 717 P.2d 275 (1986).....	37
<i>Braden v. Rees</i> , 5 Wn. App. 106, 485 P.2d 995 (1971).....	12
<i>Detrick v. Garretson Packing Co.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 804, 440 P.2d 834 (1968).....	11
<i>Douglas v. Cupp</i> , 578 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	52, 53
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976)...	50, 53
<i>In Re Glassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	55
<i>Lyster v. Metzger</i> , 68 Wn.2d 216, 412 P.2d 340 (1966).....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	passim
<i>Moyer v. Clark</i> , 75 Wn.2d 800, 454 P.2d 374 (1969).....	16
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997).....	11
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209, 130 S.Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010).....	33
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735, 92 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986).....	33
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	41
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114, 104 S.Ct. 453, 78 L.Ed.2d 267 (1983) ...	35
<i>Schneider v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wn. App. 251, 600 P.2d 666 (1979).....	11
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982) .....	33

<i>Snohomish Cnty. P.U.D. No. 1 v. Broadview Television Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 3, 586 P.2d 851 (1978).....	13
<i>State v. Berniard</i> , 182 Wn. App. 106, 327 P.3d 1290 (2014).....	37
<i>State v. Bockorny</i> , 124 Or. App. 585, 863 P.2d 1296 (1993) .....	15
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Brent</i> , 30 Wn.2d 286, 191 P.2d 682 (1948) .....	11
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 110 Wn. App. 6, 37 P.3d 1274 (2002) .....	52
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	51
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 121 Wn. App. 747, 90 P.3d 1110 (2004) .....	37
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005) .....	36
<i>State v. Frost</i> , 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007) .....	15
<i>State v. Garcia-Hernandez</i> , 67 Wn. App. 492, 837 P.2d 624 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Getsy</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 180, 702 N.E.2d 866 (1998) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Harvill</i> , 169 Wn.2d 254, 234 P.3d 1166 (2010).....	16
<i>State v. Hatley</i> , 41 Wn. App. 789, 706 P.2d 1083 (1985).....	42
<i>State v. Irizarry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 591, 763 P.2d 432 (1988).....	12
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 98 Wn.2d 725, 657 P.2d 1384 (1983) .....	13
<i>State v. Kron</i> , 63 Wn. App. 688, 821 P.2d 1248 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. La Porte</i> , 58 Wn.2d 816, 365 P.2d 24 (1961).....	21
<i>State v. Lam</i> , 161 Wn. App. 299, 254 P.3d 891 (2011) .....	34
<i>State v. May</i> , 100 Wn. App. 478, 997 P.2d 956 (2000) .....	16
<i>State v. McChesney</i> , 114 Wash. 113, 194 P. 551 (1921) .....	41

<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992), <i>disapproved of on other grounds by State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015).....	12
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 110 Wn.2d 577, 757 P.2d 889 (1988).....	35
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	50, 51, 52
<i>State v. Whitaker (Whitaker I)</i> , 133 Wn. App. 199, 135 P.3d 923 (2006).....	46, 47
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 93 Wn. App. 340, 968 P.2d 26 (1998).....	16
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012) .....	34
<i>Tate v. Rommel</i> , 3 Wn. App. 933, 478 P.2d 242 (1970).....	42
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984)..	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 10.95.020 .....	13
RCW 9A.16.060.....	12, 13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
WPIC 1.01.....	40
WPIC 151.0.....	35
<b>Rules</b>	
CrR 6.15.....	1, 3, 31
ER 403 .....	4, 44, 47
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const., art. I, § 21.....	1, 2, 38
Const., art. I, § 22.....	1, 32, 35

Const., art. I, § 3.....	1, 2, 38
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	2, 4
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 38, 51
